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Strategic report 

Business review and principal activities 

Anglo American Capital plc (the “Company”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Anglo American plc (“AA plc”) (the “ultimate parent 
company”). 

The Company is a finance company participating in the finance arrangements of the Anglo American group of companies (the 
“Group”). The Company supports the Group, managing the Group cash and financing position through capital planning and debt 
issuances, cash pooling in various currencies across the Group entities, managing excess cash through liquidity funds and US 
Treasury funds and working with the Group to help manage cash flows around large capital expenditure requirements and dividend 
payments. There have not been any significant changes in the Company’s principal activities during the year and the directors do not 
envisage any significant changes in the Company’s activities in the foreseeable future. 

As shown in note 4 on page 20, the Company’s net finance income has reduced to $687 million (2024: $889 million) reflecting the 
credit impairment of certain loans for which no finance income is recognised during the year. 

The net impairment loss reversal recognised in the year of $2,454 million (2024: $2,941 million charge) includes a $16 million charge 
(2024: $7 million income) in respect of the stage 1 expected credit loss (“ECL”) allowance, and a net $2,470 million income (2024: 
$2,948 million charge) in respect of the stage 3 ECL allowance driven mainly by the repayment of a previously credit impaired loan 
(refer to note 5).  

The balance sheet shows that the Company was in a net asset position of $8,150 million (2024: $5,018 million) and a net current 
asset position of $19,922 million (2024: $18,144 million), which has increased mainly due to a reduction in the ECL allowance. 

In March 2025, the Company used $1.0 billion of cash to execute a liability management transaction, retiring $1.0 billion of contractual 
repayment obligations (including derivatives hedging the bonds). In December 2025, the Company used $0.6 billion of cash to redeem 
$0.6 billion of Euro denominated bonds originally due to mature in March 2026. 

Financial risks and uncertainties 

The principal risks to the Company’s business are liquidity risk, changes in interest rates, movements in foreign exchange rates and 
credit risks. An explanation of these risks and how they are managed is included in note 11 on pages 32-36. 

The Company is also exposed to intercompany credit risk as losses may be suffered should an intercompany counterparty be unable 
to service its debt obligations. This intercompany credit risk arises from a range of risks to which the rest of the Group is exposed.  

Group risks and the processes to manage them are discussed in the Group’s Integrated Annual Report, which does not form part of 
this report. The Group’s Integrated annual report is available from Anglo American plc as set out in note 15.  

Results and dividends 

The profit after taxation for the year is $3,133 million (2024: $1,888 million loss). Dividends of $nil (2024: $nil) were paid to the ordinary 
shareholder during the year. A 3% preference dividend of $2,033 (2024: $1,917) was paid to the preference shareholder during the 
year. 

Section 172(1) statement 

The Anglo American Capital plc Board is cognisant of its legal duty to act in good faith and to promote the success of the Company 
for the benefit of its shareholder and with regard to the interests of stakeholders and other factors. These include the likely 
consequences of any decisions we make in the long term; the need to foster the relationships we have with all our stakeholders and 
the desire to maintain a reputation for high standards of business conduct. 

Stakeholder considerations are integral to discussions at Board meetings and the decisions made by the Directors take into account 
any potential impacts on them and the environment. Like any business, we are aware that some of the decisions the Board make 
may have an adverse impact on certain stakeholders. By listening to, understanding and engaging with our stakeholders, the Board 
endeavours to live up to its expectations, by staying true to the Company’s purpose and making decisions in accordance with its 
values. 
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Strategic report (continued) 

Our Purpose and Values 

The Board recognises the role of the Company’s business in society and within the Anglo American Group. The Group’s purpose is 
summarised as ‘to re-imagine mining to improve people’s lives’, and the Company is focused on contributing to the achievement of 
this purpose. 

The Group’s Values: Safety; Care and Respect; Integrity; Accountability; Collaboration; and Innovation guide our behaviour, shape 
our culture, and are fundamental to creating enduring benefit for all our employees, shareholders, and stakeholders in a way that 
demonstrably improves people’s lives. 

The purpose of the Company is to support the Group’s financing activities as mentioned in the Strategic report and is aligned to the 
Group’s core Values. 

Engaging our stakeholders 

Healthy stakeholder relationships help us to better communicate how our business decisions, activities and performance are likely to 
affect or be of significant interest to our stakeholders and provide the opportunity to co-create effective and lasting solutions to 
business and other challenges. 

The Company’s stakeholders include Group companies, banks and credit institutions, in addition to our shareholder. 

Long Term Decision Making 

The Board took a range of factors and stakeholder considerations into account when making decisions in the year, including the 
planned changes to the Anglo American plc Group announced in May 2024 and the potential merger with Teck Resources Limited 
which was approved by the shareholders of the Company’s ultimate parent in December 2025. Decisions are made within the context 
of the long term factors that may impact the Company and its stakeholders. 

Relationships with Suppliers and Customers 

The Company aims to be a valued and trusted partner to all members of the Group’s industry. This includes the suppliers and 
customers that we operate with. Suppliers include entities which provide the necessary liquidity, tools and regulatory framework for 
the Company to operate. Customers include the internal Group businesses which rely on the Company for liquidity and risk 
management. 

Approved by the Board of Directors on 27 February 2026 and signed on its behalf by: 

 
 
 
 
Joanne Wilson 
Director 
27 February 2026
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Directors’ report 
The directors present their report and the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

Directors 

The following served as directors throughout the year up to the date this report was approved: 

K Burrows (resigned 10 June 2025) 
C Davage 
M Donnelly (appointed 4 August 2025) 
P Morgan 
C Murphy (resigned 28 March 2025) 
A Oates 
R Price 
J Wilson 

Directors’ interests 

During the year none of the directors held any beneficial interests in the shares of the Company (2024: none). 

Results and dividends 

The results and dividends can be found in the Strategic report on page 2 and forms part of this report by cross-reference. No dividend 
was recommended for the year (2024: $nil). A 3% preference dividend of $2,033 (2024: $1,917) was paid to the preference 
shareholder during the year. 

Political and charitable donations 

There have been no political or charitable donations during the year (2024: nil). 

Financial risk management and objectives 

Details of financial risk management objectives and policies can be found in the Strategic report and form part of this report by cross-
reference. 

Going concern 

The directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future for the period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements. Thus, they continue to 
adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements. 

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is assessed in conjunction with the Group, as it is dependent on the ability of 
other Group companies to settle their intercompany balances. On 9 December 2025, the shareholders of the Company’s ultimate 
parent approved the proposed merger between Anglo American plc and Teck Resource Limited. The directors have considered the 
Group’s assessment (as set out on page 352 of the Group’s Integrated Annual Report) of the potential impact of effecting the merger 
on the going concern scenarios modelled. In the downside scenarios modelled, the Company maintains sufficient liquidity throughout 
the period of assessment without the use of mitigating action. These scenarios included pricing and production downsides, alongside 
a significant operational incident and considering variation in timing of the Group divestments and the impact of the merger completion 
including the payment of a special dividend. 

The directors have also received support from the ultimate parent company for use to the extent that it is necessary including but not 
limited to not seeking repayment of amounts advanced to the Company by the Parent and/or subsidiaries of the Anglo American 
Group unless alternative financing has been secured by the Company. This support will remain in place for the foreseeable future, at 
least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements, and there is not anticipated to be any impact from the potential 
merger with Teck Resources Limited. For this reason, the Company continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its 
financial statements. 
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Directors’ report (continued) 

Future developments 

There have not been any significant changes in the Company’s principal activities during the year and the directors do not envisage 
any significant changes in the Company’s activities in the foreseeable future and continue to monitor any impact of the potential 
merger with Teck Resources Limited. 

Post balance sheet events 

No post balance sheet events were identified. 

Corporate governance 

The description of the Company’s internal control and risk management systems in relation to the financial reporting process are 
disclosed in the Group’s Integrated Annual Report, which includes the Company. 

Due to the nature of the debt issued, which is listed on the London Stock Exchange, the Company is exempt from the provisions of 
the UK Corporate Governance Code and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules (DTR) of the Financial Conduct Authority with the 
exception of DTR 7.2.5 which requires a description of the main features of the system of risk management and internal control over 
financial reporting. The key procedures, which the directors have established in respect of internal control are as follows; 

• reporting of financial information to Group finance. Treasury management monitors the results throughout the financial 
year. 

• significant emphasis on cash flow management. Bank balances and liquidity are reviewed on a daily basis. 
• reporting to Group finance, the Board and/or the Group’s Committees on specific matters including treasury management 

and interest exposure. 

Any control weaknesses that these procedures identify are monitored and addressed in the normal course of business. No control 
weaknesses that are significant to the Company have been identified in the year ended 31 December 2025. 

Indemnities 

To the extent permitted by law and the Articles, the Company has made qualifying third-party indemnity provisions for the benefit of 
its directors during the year, which remain in force at the date of this report. Copies of these indemnities are open for inspection at 
the Company’s registered office. 

Independent Auditors 

Resolutions to authorise the Board to re-appoint and determine the remuneration of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will be proposed 
at the Company’s Annual General Meeting on 27 February 2026. 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors on 27 February 2026 and signed on its behalf by: 

 
 
 
 
Joanne Wilson 
Director 
27 February 2026
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities in respect of the financial statements 
The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 in 
accordance with applicable law and regulation. 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared 
the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards, comprising FRS 101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework”, and applicable law). 

Under company law, directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing the financial statements, the 
directors are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 101 have been followed, subject to any 

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 
• make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will 

continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  

The directors are also responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company’s 
transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that 
the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company’s financial statements published on the ultimate 
parent company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements 
may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Directors’ confirmations 

Each of the directors, whose names are listed in the Directors' report confirm that, to the best of their knowledge: 

• the Company financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, 
comprising FRS 101, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit of the company; and 

• the Strategic report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the 
company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that it faces. 

In the case of each director in office at the date the Directors’ report is approved: 

• so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s auditors are unaware; and 
• they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant 

audit information and to establish that the Company’s auditors are aware of that information. 

 
 
 
Joanne Wilson  
Director 
27 February 2026



 

  

Independent auditors’ report to the members of Anglo American Capital plc 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

In our opinion, Anglo American Capital plc’s financial statements: 

● give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 31 December 2025 and of its profit for the year then ended; 

● have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 

101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework”, and applicable law); and 

● have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.  

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Annual Report and Financial Statements (the “Annual Report”), which comprise: 

● the Balance sheet as at 31 December 2025; 

● the Income statement for the year then ended; 

● the Statement of changes in equity for the year then ended; and 

● the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.  

Our opinion is consistent with our reporting to the directors. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further 

described in the Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence 

We remained independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes 

the FRC’s Ethical Standard, as applicable to listed public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, we declare that non-audit services prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard were not provided. 

 

Other than those disclosed in note 3, we have provided no non-audit services to the Company in the period under audit. 

Our audit approach 

Overview 

Audit scope 

● The Company's principal activity is to conduct financing activities for the Anglo American plc Group (the "Group" which consists of Anglo American plc and its 

subsidiaries). Our detailed audit procedures are tailored to test material financial statement line items, together with the associated relevant financial statement 

disclosures. 

 

Key audit matters 

● Recognition and reversal of expected credit losses on amounts due from fellow Group undertakings.  

Materiality 

● Overall materiality: US$200 million (2024: US$329 million) based on 0.6% of total assets (2024: approximately 1% of total assets). 

● Performance materiality: US$150 million (2024: US$246 million). 

The scope of our audit 

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. 



Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in the auditors’ professional judgement, were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 

period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) identified by the auditors, including those which had the 

greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy; the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters, and any 

comments we make on the results of our procedures thereon, were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

 

This is not a complete list of all risks identified by our audit. 

 

The key audit matters below are consistent with last year. 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Recognition and reversal of expected credit losses on amounts due from 
fellow Group undertakings. 

  

At 31 December 2025, the Company had gross amounts due from fellow 
Group undertakings of US$31,071 million (2024: US$32,507 million). The 
Company is exposed to credit risk should a Group undertaking not be 
able to service its debt obligations when they fall due. 

In accordance with IFRS 9, management is required to assess the 
allowance for the Company's expected credit losses ('ECL'). At each 
reporting date, the Company must recognise the amount of expected 
credit loss (or reversal) to adjust the loss allowance provision calculated. 
To determine the ECL, the consideration of past evidence of default and 
probability of future default is critical, as they impact the measurement 
period of the loss (whether it is twelve months, or the lifetime of the 
financial asset) and can be an indication of significant change in credit 
risk. There is judgement in determining whether a borrower has sufficient 
liquid assets to repay a loan on demand, in part or in full. As part of this 
assessment, management must determine the recoverable amount of 
each receivable based on an assessment of the financial position of the 
respective Group undertaking, consideration of past evidence of default 
and future company specific and wider macroeconomic factors.  

As at 31 December 2025, the Company’s expected credit loss (ECL) 
decreased by US$2,300 million, from US$3,854 million to US$1,554 
million, largely reflecting the settlement of a previously credit‑impaired 
loan which resulted in an ECL reversal of US$2,680 million.  

Refer to notes 1, 5 and 8 of the financial statements. 

We performed the following procedures to evaluate the ECL recorded 
against the Company's receivables from other Group companies: 

- We understood and evaluated management's processes and 
controls in respect of identifying and assessing indicators of 
impairment and impairment reversal related to receivables from 
fellow Group undertakings; 

- We evaluated and challenged management's assessment and 
judgements in respect of impairment and impairment reversal 
indicators. This included ensuring consideration of events and 
conditions across the Group, such as whether broader non-financial 
asset impairments recorded in the Group financial statements and 
the impact of the Group's divestment programme had been 
considered in management's analysis and conclusions; 

- We challenged management's assessment as to whether the 
counterparty had sufficient liquid net assets or the ability to repay the 
loan on demand and therefore if a loss allowance was required and if 
so the level of the allowance; 

- Where management had identified indicators of a change in credit 
risk, we examined and evaluated management's calculation of any 
associated change in credit loss provision; and  

- Where no indicators of a change in credit risk were identified, we 
reviewed management's expected credit loss assessment and 
assessed its appropriateness in the context of the broader Group and 
the expected manner of recovery and recovery period of the 
intercompany loan.  

As a result of our procedures, we determined that the loss allowance 
recorded is appropriate and that adequate disclosures have been 
made in the financial statements. 

  

How we tailored the audit scope 

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, taking into account the 

structure of the Company, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which it operates. 

 

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risk of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we considered where 

the directors had made subjective accounting judgements and estimates. 

The impact of climate risk on our audit 

As part of our audit we made enquiries of management to understand the extent of the potential impact of climate risk on the Company's financial statements, and we 

remained alert when performing our audit procedures for any indicators of the impact of climate risk. As the Company is the financing entity for the Anglo American 

Group, we considered the process undertaken by management to assess the extent of the potential impact of climate change risks on the Group. Management has 

concluded that, for the Company, the financial statement area most impacted is intercompany receivables. In particular, this relates to the level of expected credit loss 

to be recorded against intercompany receivables, taking into account the potential impact of climate change risks on the ability of fellow Group companies to repay 

these balances. 



Materiality 

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain quantitative thresholds for materiali ty. These, together with qualitative 

considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures on the individual financial statement line items 

and disclosures and in evaluating the effect of misstatements, both individually and in aggregate on the financial statements as a whole. 

 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as follows: 

Overall Company materiality US$200 million (2024: US$329 million). 

How we determined it 0.6% of total assets (2024: approximately 1% of total assets) 

Rationale for benchmark applied We considered the nature of the business and activities of the Company (being a financing company participating in 
the financing arrangements of the Anglo American group of companies) and determined total assets is the most 
appropriate basis for the calculation of overall materiality. In addition to this, we have also considered the Anglo 
American Group overall materiality and restricted the Company's materiality to that lower amount of US$200 million. 

 

We use performance materiality to reduce to an appropriately low level the probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceeds overall 

materiality. Specifically, we use performance materiality in determining the scope of our audit and the nature and extent of our testing of account balances, classes of 

transactions and disclosures, for example in determining sample sizes. Our performance materiality was 75% (2024: 75%) of overall materiality, amounting to US$150 

million (2024: US$246 million) for the Company financial statements. 

 

In determining the performance materiality, we considered a number of factors - the history of misstatements, risk assessment and aggregation risk and the effectiveness 

of controls - and concluded that an amount at the upper end of our normal range was appropriate. 

 

We agreed with the directors that we would report to them misstatements identified during our audit above US$10 million (2024: US$16 million) as well as misstatements 

below that amount that, in our view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included: 

● As the Company is the financing entity for the Anglo American Group, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is assessed in conjunction with the 

Group. We therefore considered the appropriateness of this and evaluated the directors' assessment; 

● We evaluated the Anglo American Group’s base case forecast and downside scenarios, which included pricing and production downsides alongside significant 

operational incidents. The forecast and downside scenarios also considered variation in the timing of the planned Group divestments, and the impact of the 

completion of the proposed merger of equals with Teck Resources Limited, including the payment of a special dividend; 

● We checked that the forecast produced for the Group assessment had been subject to board review and approval;  

● We considered and validated the Company's available financing and debt maturity profile to assess management's forecast liquidity throughout the going concern 

period; 

● We performed our own independent sensitivity analysis to understand the impact of changes in cash flow and net debt on the resources available to the Company; 

● We assessed the reasonableness of planned or potential mitigation actions including obtaining and evaluating the letter of support provided by Anglo American 

plc; and 

● We reviewed the disclosures included within the financial statements. 

 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that,  individually or collectively, may cast 

significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for 

issue. 

 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is 

appropriate. 

 

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this conclusion is not a guarantee as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report. 

Reporting on other information 

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. The directors are 

responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion 

or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon. 



In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 

materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent 

material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial statements 

or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 

we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities. 

 

With respect to the Strategic report and Directors' report, we also considered whether the disclosures required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included. 

 

Based on our work undertaken in the course of the audit, the Companies Act 2006 requires us also to report certain opinions and matters as described below. 

Strategic report and Directors' report 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic report and Directors' report for the year ended 

31 December 2025 is consistent with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

 

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in 

the Strategic report and Directors' report. 

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

As explained more fully in the Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the financial statements, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the 

financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such 

internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 

related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 

and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 

the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to 

detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is 

detailed below. 

 

Based on our understanding of the Company and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to UK tax regulations 

and the Companies Act 2006, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We evaluated 

management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the 

principal risks were related to management bias included within significant accounting estimates. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included: 

● Understanding and evaluating the design and implementation of controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities and fraud; 

● Inquiry of management, Internal Audit and the Company's legal advisors regarding their consideration of known or suspected instances of non-compliance with 

laws and regulations and fraud; and 

● Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in respect of significant accounting estimates, and assessing these estimates for management 

bias. 

 

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations that 

are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial statements. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than 

the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through 

collusion. 

 



Our audit testing might include testing complete populations of certain transactions and balances, possibly using data auditing techniques. However, it typically involves 

selecting a limited number of items for testing, rather than testing complete populations. We will often seek to target particular items for testing based on their size or 

risk characteristics. In other cases, we will use audit sampling to enable us to draw a conclusion about the population from which the sample is selected. 

 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s website at: w ww.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 

description forms part of our auditors’ report. 

Use of this report 

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Company’s members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 

2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is 

shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

Other required reporting 

Companies Act 2006 exception reporting 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

● we have not obtained all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or  

● adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

● certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

● the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.  

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility. 

Appointment 

We were first appointed by the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2020. Our uninterrupted engagement covers six financial years. 

  

Alex Lazarus (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 
London 
27 February 2026 
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Income statement 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 
 
 

US$’000 Note 2025 2024 

Administrative expenses 
 

(4,834) (4,556) 

Operating loss 3 (4,834) (4,556) 

Finance income 4 2,116,854  2,568,850 
Finance expense 4 (1,429,471) (1,679,681) 
Other income  - 172,004 

Net impairment loss reversal / (loss) on financial assets 5 2,453,914 (2,940,702) 

Profit / (Loss) before taxation  3,136,463 (1,884,085) 

Tax on profit / (loss)  6 (3,794)  (3,473) 

Profit / (Loss) for the financial year  3,132,669 (1,887,558) 
 

All results derive from continuing operations. 

There are no recognised gains and losses for the year other than the gain shown above. Therefore, no separate Statement of 
comprehensive income has been presented.
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Balance sheet 
As at 31 December 2025 

 
 

    
US$’000 Note(s) 2025 2024 
Current assets    
Derivative financial assets – due after more than one year 9,10 452,474  107,999 

Derivative financial assets – due within one year 9,10 9,117 25,221 

Receivables – due after more than one year 8 1,250,469 993,431 

Receivables – due within one year 8 28,266,984 27,658,749 
Cash and cash equivalents 10 2,735,782 3,977,174 

  32,714,826 32,762,574 
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year    
Derivative financial liabilities 9,10 (1,210) (107,787) 

Short-term borrowings 10 (12,791,807) (14,509,893) 

Other creditors 10 (215) (597) 

  (12,793,232) (14,618,277) 

    
Net current assets  19,921,594 18,144,297 

    
Total assets less current liabilities  19,921,594 18,144,297 
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year    
Derivative financial liabilities 9,10 (311,650) (739,929) 

Medium and long-term borrowings 10 (11,459,716) (12,386,809) 
  (11,771,366) (13,126,738) 

Net assets  8,150,228 5,017,559 

Capital and reserves    
Called-up share capital 13 6 6 

Share premium account  4,519,995 4,519,995 

Capital contribution  1,000 1,000 

Retained earnings  3,629,227 496,558 

Total shareholders’ funds  8,150,228 5,017,559 
 

The financial statements of Anglo American Capital plc on pages 12-37 were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for 
issue on 27 February 2026. They were signed on its behalf by: 

 
 
 

 
Joanne Wilson 
Director 
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Statement of changes in equity 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 
 
 

US$’000 
Called up 

share capital 
Share 

premium 
Capital 

contribution 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance at 1 January 2024 6 4,519,995 1,000 2,384,116 6,905,117 

Loss for the year - - - (1,887,558) (1,887,558) 

Balance at 31 December 2024 6 4,519,995 1,000 496,558 5,017,559 

Profit for the year - - - 3,132,669 3,132,669 

Balance at 31 December 2025 6 4,519,995 1,000 3,629,227 8,150,228 
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1. Accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies are summarised below. 

Basis of accounting 

Anglo American Capital plc is a public company, limited by shares and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Anglo American plc. The 
Company is incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom and registered in England and Wales under the Companies Act 2006. 
The address of the registered office is given on page 1 of the Annual Report and Financial Statements. The nature of the Company’s 
operations and its principal activities are set out in the Strategic report on page 2. 

The Company meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 100 ‘Application of Financial Reporting Requirements’ issued by 
the Financial Reporting Council (FRC). These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 
101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and the Companies Act 2006. 

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101: 

• the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ to present comparative information in 
respect of paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1; 

• the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cashflows; 
• the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors; 
• the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D, 111 and 134–136 of IAS 1; 
• the requirements of paragraph 17 and 18A of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures 
• the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or 

more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a 
member. 

Where required, equivalent disclosures are given in the consolidated financial statements of Anglo American plc. The consolidated 
financial statements of Anglo American plc are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 15. 

The Company has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for its annual reporting year commencing 1 
January 2025: 

• Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability 

The amendments listed above did not have any material impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to 
significantly affect the current of future periods. 

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2024. 

Going concern 

The directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future for the period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements. Thus, they continue to 
adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements. 

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is assessed in conjunction with the Group, as it is dependent on the ability of 
other Group companies to settle their intercompany balances. On 9 December 2025, the shareholders of the Company’s ultimate 
parent approved the proposed merger between Anglo American plc and Teck Resource Limited. The directors have considered the 
Group’s assessment (as set out on page 352 of the Group’s Integrated Annual Report) of the potential impact of effecting the merger 
on the going concern scenarios modelled. In the downside scenarios modelled, the Company maintains sufficient liquidity throughout 
the period of assessment without the use of mitigating action. These scenarios included pricing and production downsides, alongside 
a significant operational incident and considering variation in timing of the Group divestments and the impact of the merger completion 
including the payment of a special dividend. 
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1. Accounting policies (continued) 

Going concern (continued) 

The directors have also received support from the ultimate parent company for use to the extent that it is necessary including but 
not limited to not seeking repayment of amounts advanced to the Company by the Parent and/or subsidiaries of the Anglo American 
Group unless alternative financing has been secured by the Company. This support will remain in place for the foreseeable future, 
at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements, and there is not anticipated to be any impact from the 
potential merger with Teck Resources Limited. For this reason, the Company continues to adopt the going concern basis in 
preparing its financial statements. 

Preference shares 

Under IAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, where the terms of issuance require the issuer to redeem preference shares for 
a fixed or determinable amount at a fixed or determinable future date, or where the holder has the option of redemption, these shares 
are classified as liabilities and the dividends paid on these shares classified as a finance cost. When preference shares are non-
redeemable, the appropriate classification is determined by the other rights that attach to them which are not at the discretion of the 
directors. The Company’s preference shares entitle the holders to a fixed cumulative dividend of 3% per annum and these shares 
are, therefore, considered financial liabilities. 

Foreign currency 

The Company reports in US dollars, the currency in which its business is primarily conducted (US dollar functional currency). 
Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency during the year have been translated and included in the financial 
statements at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time those transactions were executed. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date have been translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at that date. 
Gains and losses arising on retranslation are included in the income statement for the period and are classified in the income statement 
according to the nature of the monetary item giving rise to them. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of 
historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

Taxation 

Current tax, including UK Corporation tax and foreign tax, is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax 
rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. The current tax payable is based on 
taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit on ordinary activities before taxation as reported in the income statement 
because it excludes items of income and expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are 
not taxable or deductible. 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable 
temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 
against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. 
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1. Accounting policies (continued) 

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting 

In order to hedge exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risk for economic and fair value hedge relationships respectively, 
the Company enters into forward and swap contracts. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative 
purposes. 

All derivatives are held at fair value through profit and loss in the balance sheet within ‘Derivative financial assets’ or ‘Derivative 
financial liabilities’. Derivatives are classified as due within one year or due after more than one year depending on the contractual 
maturity of the derivative. 

For an effective hedge of an exposure to changes in fair value, the hedged item is adjusted for changes in fair value attributable to 
the risk being hedged. Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective 
effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. 

The Company uses different types of hedging instruments, including interest rate and cross currency derivatives, that have similar 
critical terms to the related debt instruments, such as payment dates, maturities and notional amounts, to manage interest rate and 
foreign exchange risk that is associated with borrowings denominated in foreign currencies. As all critical terms matched during the 
year, there was no material hedge ineffectiveness. 

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, exercised, revoked, or no longer 
qualifies for hedge accounting. 

Changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments that are not designated in a hedge relationship are recognised immediately in 
the income statement. All designated derivative instruments are in a fair value hedge relationship where changes in fair value of the 
derivatives are offset by changes in the fair value of the hedged item in the income statement. 

The Company uses a combination of interest rate and cross currency interest rate derivatives to swap the majority of its Euro, Sterling 
and US dollar bonds from fixed interest rates to USD floating interest rates. These have been designated into fair value hedges. The 
Company may choose not to designate certain derivatives as hedges. This may occur where the Company is economically hedged 
but IFRS 9 Financial Instruments hedge accounting cannot be achieved or where gains and losses on both the derivative and hedged 
item naturally offset in the income statement, as is the case for certain cross currency swaps of non-US dollar debt. 

Intercompany receivables and borrowings are contracted to a relevant market rate.  

Refer to note 10 for a list of the Company’s Euro, Sterling and US dollar bonds which in turn reflects the nominal amount of the 
hedging instruments for those bonds which have been hedged. 
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1. Accounting policies (continued) 

Borrowings 

Interest bearing borrowings and overdrafts are initially recognised at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Finance 
charges, including premiums payable on settlement or redemption and direct issue costs are recognised in the income statement 
using the effective interest method. They are added to the carrying amount of the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in 
the period in which they arise. 

Where interest or principal payments are linked to non-financial ESG targets, the best estimate of the future payment is included in 
the calculation of the effective interest rate at inception. If this best estimate changes in subsequent periods, the carrying value of the 
borrowing is adjusted to reflect the revised forecast, discounted using the effective interest rate determined at inception and any 
resulting gain or loss is recognised in the income statement. 

Finance income and expense 

Interest is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the 
rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flow through the expected life of the financial instruments to the initial carrying 
amount. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, together with short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to 
a known amount of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-term 
borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet. Cash and cash equivalents are measured at amortised cost except for highly 
liquid money market fund investments which are held at fair value through profit and loss as they are redeemed through the sale of 
units in the funds and not solely through the recovery of principal and interest. 

Financial assets and liabilities 

Financial assets and liabilities are classified into the following measurement categories: receivables at amortised cost, debt (liabilities) 
at amortised cost, debt instruments at amortised cost fair valued for interest rate and currency risks and derivatives at fair value 
through profit and loss. Financial assets are classified at amortised cost only if the asset is held within a business model whose 
objective is to collect the contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments 
of principal and interest. 

At subsequent reporting dates, financial assets at amortised cost are measured at amortised cost less any loss allowances. The 
Company monitors all financial assets that are subject to loss allowance requirements to assess whether there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk, the Company will measure the loss 
allowance based on lifetime rather than 12-month probability of default (PD). The Company has adopted the practical expedient that 
any financial assets with ‘low’ credit risk at the reporting date are deemed not to have had a significant increase in credit risk. 

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that 
financial asset have occurred. In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Company computes the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date based on the 
repayment terms of the instrument, changes in the country risk premium and any other factors which may indicate an increased 
probability of default. 
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1. Accounting policies (continued) 

Reporting currency 

The Company reports in US dollars, the currency in which its business is primarily conducted (the Company has a US dollar functional 
currency). 

Segmental reporting 

The Company operates in one business sector and generates all income in the United Kingdom and there are no separate segments. 
The Board is the Company’s chief operating decision maker (CODM) and regularly evaluate the Company’s operations. 

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

In the course of preparing the financial statements, management makes judgements and estimates that can have a significant impact 
on the financial statements. The critical judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty that affect the results for the year ended 
31 December 2025 are set out below. 

Loss allowance for financial assets (including receivables) 

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost. The 
amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the 
respective financial instrument. 

The Company applies the expected credit loss model to assess any loss allowances on financial assets. The expected credit losses 
(ECL) on receivables are estimated by reference to past default experience and credit rating, adjusted for current observable data 
and forecasts of future economic conditions. 

Critical to the determination of ECL is the definition of default. The definition of default is used in measuring the amount of ECL and 
whether the loss allowance is based on 12 month or lifetime ECL. Default is a component of the probability of default (PD) which 
affects both the measurement of ECL and the indication of a significant increase in credit risk. 

Judgement is therefore required to determine whether the borrower has insufficient liquid assets to repay the loan on demand either 
in part or in full and whether this constitutes an event of default. 

Climate change may have various impacts on the Company. The Company has considered the climate risk assessment performed 
at the Group level and concluded that the financial statement area most impacted is intercompany receivables, in particular the level 
of expected credit loss to be recorded against the relevant intercompany receivables. The Company has considered climate-related 
risks and opportunities identified in the Group risk assessment when estimating the expected credit loss. 

Financial assets measured at amortised cost include amounts due from Group companies (refer to note 8) of $31 billion (2024: $33 
billion). Within this, amounts considered to have low credit risk totalled $29 billion (2024: $28 billion). A stage 1 ECL assessment was 
performed (being the 12 month ECL) which resulted in a loss of $49 million (2024: $33 million), which has been reflected in the 
balance sheet. If the probability of default used to calculate the ECL on stage 1 loans was increased by 10% this would result in an 
additional $5 million (2024: $3 million) loss. A stage 3 ECL allowance of $1,505 million (2024: 3,821 million) has also been recognised 
(refer to note 5). 
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2. Information regarding directors and employees 

The Company has no employees (2024: none). No directors received any remuneration for their services to the Company (2024: $nil). 
All directors’ remuneration was borne by another Group company, Anglo American Services (UK) Ltd. The directors do not believe it 
is practicable to apportion their total remuneration between their services as the directors of the Company and as directors of fellow 
Group companies. 

3. Operating loss 

Operating loss is stated after charging: 

US$’000 2025 2024 

Management fees (4,834) (4,556) 

 
Management fees for the year relates to recharges from another Group company, Anglo American Services (UK) Ltd. 

The Company’s audit fee totalling $260,000 (2024: $251,000) is borne by another Group company, Anglo American Services (UK) 
Ltd, and is not recharged to the entity. 

Non-audit fees amount of $24,000 (2024: $243,000) in relation to other assurance services are borne by another Group company, 
Anglo American Services (UK) Ltd, and are not recharged to the entity. 

4. Finance income/expense 

US$’000 2025 2024 
Finance income   
Interest income on cash and cash equivalents 94,496 167,620 

Interest income from Group companies   
     Anglo American plc 114,689 112,396 

     Other Group companies 1,855,620 2,263,422 

Net foreign exchange gains - 25,412 

Net fair value gains on derivatives and other movements 52,049 - 

Finance income 2,116,854 2,568,850 

Finance expense   
Interest and other finance expense (832,276) (1,049,795) 

Interest expense to Group companies   
        Anglo American plc (2) (2) 

         Other Group companies (533,314) (588,934) 
Net foreign exchange losses   (28,431) - 

Net fair value losses on derivatives and other movements -  (40,950) 

Loss on bond buyback (35,448) - 

Finance expense (1,429,471) (1,679,681) 

Net finance income 687,383 889,169 
 

Interest income from Group companies on financial assets at amortised cost is $1,970 million (2024: $2,376 million) and interest 
expense to Group companies on financial liabilities at amortised cost is $533 million (2024: $589 million). Interest income on cash 
and cash equivalents includes $94 million (2024: $168 million) in respect of financial assets recognised at fair value through profit and 
loss. 
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5. Net impairment loss reversal / (loss) on financial assets 

The loss allowance for loans to other Group Companies at 31 December 2025 reconciles to the opening loss allowance for that 
provision as follows: 

US$’000 
Stage 1 

ECL 
Stage 3 

ECL Total 
Accumulated loss allowance at 1 January 2024 (40,015) (873,856) (913,871) 

Impairment loss recognised in the income statement - (3,297,750) (3,297,750) 

Reversal of previous impairment losses 6,784 350,264 357,048 

Accumulated loss allowance at 31 December 2024 (33,231) (3,821,342) (3,854,573) 

Unwinding of interest on loss allowance (stage 3) - (153,572) (153,572) 

Impairment loss recognised in the income statement (15,767) (210,415) (226,182) 

Reversal of previous impairment losses - 2,680,096 2,680,096 

Accumulated loss allowance at 31 December 2025 (48,998) (1,505,233) (1,554,231) 

 
As one of the Group’s main financing entities, the Company provides funding to a large number of other Group companies. For the 
loan receivables from Group companies a review has been conducted to assess the borrower's ability to repay the debts due at 31 
December 2025. The stage 3 ECL allowance recognised in the year includes a $154 million unwinding of interest on the loss 
allowance, a $210 million impairment loss related to the ability of borrowers to repay loans on demand and a $2,680 million reversal 
of previous impairment losses due to the obligation now being fulfilled. 
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6. Tax on profit / (loss) 

6(a). Tax charge on profit / (loss) on ordinary activities 
 

US$’000 2025 2024 
Current tax   
Current tax charge on profit / (loss) for the year (3,794) (3,473) 

Total tax charge on profit / (loss) (3,794) (3,473) 

 

6(b). Factors affecting tax charge for year 

US$’000 2025 2024 
Profit / (Loss) before tax 3,136,463 (1,884,085) 

Estimated amount of tax (calculated at standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 
25.00% (2024: 25.00%)) 

(784,116) 471,021 

 

Effects of:   
Adjustments in respect of prior year - 3,692 

Income not taxable for tax purposes 613,479 - 

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes - (735,216) 

Transfer pricing adjustments (1,472) (1,649) 

Group and other relief received for nil consideration 168,315 258,679 

Total tax charge for the year (3,794) (3,473) 
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7. Dividends 

 

US$’000 2025 2024 
Dividends paid on equity capital - - 

 
The Company paid no equity dividends in 2025 or 2024. 

 

8. Receivables  

   

US$’000 2025 2024 

Receivables – due within one year   

Amounts due from fellow Group companies – due within one year 29,821,215 31,513,322 

Accumulated loss allowance (1,554,231) (3,854,573) 

Net receivable from Group companies 28,266,984 27,658,749 

Total receivables – due within one year 28,266,984 27,658,749 

Receivables – due after more than one year   

Amounts due from fellow Group companies – due after more than one year 1,250,469 993,431 

Total receivables – due after more than one year 1,250,469 993,431 

Total receivables 29,517,453 28,652,180 
 

Amounts due from fellow Group companies are unsecured and are entitled to a relevant market interest rate plus a margin calculated 
based on the credit rating of the counterparty and the terms of the current account or loan. 
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9. Derivative financial assets/(liabilities) 

The Company utilises derivative instruments to manage certain market risk exposures. However, it may choose not to designate 
certain derivatives as hedges for accounting purposes. Such derivatives are classified as ‘Derivatives not designated in hedge 
relationships’ and fair value movements are recorded in the income statement. The use of derivative instruments is subject to limits 
and the positions are regularly monitored and reported to senior management. 

Fair value hedges 

Interest rate swaps taken out to swap the majority of the Company’s fixed rate borrowings to floating rate have been designated into 
accounting fair value hedge relationships. Since 2024, for non-USD bonds, cross currency interest rate swaps are taken out to mitigate 
exposure both to interest rate and foreign currency risk in a single instrument. The carrying value of the hedged debt is adjusted at 
each balance sheet date to reflect the impact on its fair value of changes in market interest rates. At 31 December 2025, this 
adjustment decreased the carrying value of borrowings by $273 million (2024: $550 million decrease). Changes in the fair value of 
the hedged debt are offset against the changes in the fair value of the swap instrument and recognised in the income statement. The 
following table summarises the impacts in the income statement: 

   2025   2024 

US$’000 
Change in fair 

value 
of hedged item  

Change in fair 
value 

of hedging 
instrument  

Hedge 
ineffectiveness 

Change in fair 
value 

of hedged 
item  

Change in 
fair value 

of hedging 
instrument  

Hedge 
ineffectiveness 

Interest rate risk (295,671) 308,795 13,124 68,244 (62,587) 5,657 

Interest rate and 
foreign currency 
risk 

(145,636) 160,125 14,489 36,590 (54,000) (17,410) 

Total (441,307) 468,920 27,613 104,834 (116,587) (11,753) 

Derivatives not designated in hedge relationships 

The Company has the option not to designate certain derivatives as hedges. This may occur where the Company is economically 
hedged but IFRS 9 hedge accounting cannot be achieved or where gains and losses on both the derivative and hedged item naturally 
offset in the income statement, as is the case for the cross currency swaps of non-US dollar debt. A fair value gain of $416 million 
(2024: $223 million loss) in respect of these cross currency swaps has been recognised in the income statement and is presented 
net of foreign exchange loss on the related borrowings of $376 million (2024: $192 million gain). 

Accounting policies 

Refer to note 1 for the Company’s accounting policies on derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting. 
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9. Derivative financial assets/(liabilities) (continued) 

 

The fair values of the open derivatives are as follows: 

US$’000 Asset 
2025 

Liability 
2025 

Asset  
2024 

Liability 
2024 

Falling due within one year  
 

  
Fair value hedge(1) (2)  

 
  

Interest rate swaps - - - (10,939) 

Derivatives not designated in hedge relationships(2)  
 

 
 

Cross currency swaps - - - (94,135) 

Foreign currency forwards 9,117 (1,210) 25,221 (2,713) 

Total derivatives falling due within one year 9,117 (1,210) 25,221 (107,787) 

Falling due after more than one year     
Fair value hedge(1) (2)     

Interest rate swaps 93,028 (311,650) 93,851 (606,135) 

Cross currency interest rate swaps 139,347 - - (25,711) 

Derivatives not designated in hedge relationships(2)     
Cross currency swaps 220,099  - 14,148 (108,083) 

Total derivatives falling due after more than one year 452,474  (311,650) 107,999 (739,929) 

 
(1) Recognised in the income statement is a gain on fair value hedging instruments of $469 million (2024: $133 million loss) offset by 
a loss on fair value hedged items of $441 million (2024: $105 million gain). 

(2) Recognised in the income statement is a net gain on derivatives hedging net debt and fair value and currency movements on the 
related borrowings of $52 million (2024: $41 million loss) (refer to note 4). 

Included within the fair value of the derivative assets and liabilities above are the credit and debit valuation adjustments recorded to 
reflect in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, the effect of the Company’s counterparty’s credit quality and the Group’s credit 
quality respectively based on observed credit spreads. These adjustments are calculated in total for each counterparty based on the 
net expected exposure. In many cases this includes exposures on a number of different types of derivative instruments. At 31 
December 2025 the debit valuation adjustment was a $6 million (2024: $22 million). A $16 million loss (2024: $19 million gain) was 
recognised in the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2025. 
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10. Financial Instruments  

Overview 

For financial assets and liabilities which are traded on an active market, fair value is determined by reference to market value. For 
non-traded financial assets and liabilities, the fair value is calculated using discounted cash flows, considered to be reasonable and 
consistent with those that would be used by a market participant, and based on observable market data where available (for example 
forward exchange or interest rate curve), unless the carrying value is considered to approximate the fair value.  

The values of financial instruments for the year ended 31 December 2025 are as follows: 

US$‘000 

At fair value 
through profit 

and 
loss 

Financial 
assets at 

amortised 
cost 

Designated 
into hedges 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised 
cost Total 

Financial assets      
Derivative financial assets 229,216  - 232,375 - 461,591  

Receivables - 29,517,453 - - 29,517,453 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,629,085 106,697 - - 2,735,782 

 2,858,301  29,624,150 232,375 - 32,714,826 

Financial liabilities      
Derivative financial liabilities (1,210) - (311,650) - (312,860) 

Borrowings - - (11,645,537) (12,605,986) (24,251,523) 

Other creditors - - - (215) (215) 

 (1,210) - (11,957,187) (12,606,201) (24,564,598) 

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 2,857,091  29,624,150 (11,724,812) (12,606,201) 8,150,228 
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10. Financial Instruments (continued) 

The values of financial instruments for the year ended 31 December 2024 were as follows: 

US$‘000 

At fair value 
through 

profit and 
loss 

Financial 
assets at 

amortised 
cost 

Designated 
into hedges 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised 
cost Total 

Financial assets      
Derivative financial assets 39,369 - 93,851 - 133,220 

Receivables - 28,652,180 - - 28,652,180 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,658,220 318,954 - - 3,977,174 

 3,697,589 28,971,134 93,851 - 32,762,574 

Financial liabilities      
Derivative financial liabilities (204,931) - (642,785) - (847,716) 

Borrowings - - (13,470,903) (13,425,799) (26,896,702) 

Other creditors - - - (597) (597) 

 (204,931) - (14,113,688) (13,426,396) (27,745,015) 

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 3,492,658 28,971,134 (14,019,837) (13,426,396) 5,017,559 
 

 
 

 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash held in the Company’s bank accounts and cash equivalents held in short-term liquidity and 
Treasury funds. These funds are selected to ensure compliance with the minimum credit rating requirements and the counterparty 
exposure limits set out in the Company’s Treasury policy. 

 

 



 
[OFFICIAL] 

Anglo American Capital plc 

Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

28 

 

10. Financial Instruments (continued) 

The Company borrows mostly in the capital markets through bonds issued in the US markets and under the Euro Medium Term 
Note (EMTN) programme. The Company uses interest rate and cross currency swaps to ensure that the majority of the Company’s 
borrowings are exposed to floating rate US dollar interest rates. The bonds and other borrowings outstanding for the year ended 31 
December 2025 are as follows: 

US$’000 
Short term 

borrowings 

Medium and 
Long term 

borrowings 
Total 

borrowings 

Contractual 
repayments 

at hedged 
rates 

Bonds issued under EMTN Programme     
4.5% €374m bond due Sep 2028(1) - 447,313 447,313 395,133 
3.375% £300m bond due March 2029 - 372,981 372,981 394,680 
3.75% €500m bond due June 2029 - 591,480 591,480 545,800 
5.0% €500m bond due March 2031 - 600,794 600,794 528,460 

4.125% €750m bond due March 2032 - 879,274 879,274 818,700 
4.75% €745m sustainability linked bond due September 
2032 

- 860,782 860,782 745,423 

     
US Bonds     

4.75% $589m bond due April 2027(1) - 579,462 579,462 589,283 

4% $256m bond due September 2027(1) - 249,537 249,537 256,024 

2.25% $120m bond due March 2028(1) - 113,892 113,892 120,100 

4.5% $650m bond due March 2028 - 638,552 638,552 650,000 

3.875% $500m bond due March 2029 - 479,288 479,288 500,000 

5.625% $750m bond due April 2030 - 754,856 754,856 750,000 

2.625% $1bn bond due September 2030 - 863,822 863,822 1,000,000 

2.875% $500m bond due March 2031 - 447,728 447,728 500,000 
5.5% $900m bond due May 2033 - 871,140 871,140 900,000 

5.75% $1bn bond due April 2034 - 1,014,681 1,014,681 1,000,000 

3.95% $500m bond due September 2050 - 493,494 493,494 500,000 

4.75% $750m bond due March 2052 - 740,003 740,003 750,000 

6.00% $500m bond due April 2054 - 460,637 460,637 500,000 

Interest payable 185,907 - 185,907 185,907 

Borrowings from capital markets and loan 185,907 11,459,716 11,645,623 11,629,510 

Borrowings from Group Companies 12,605,900 - 12,605,900 12,605,900 

Total Borrowings 12,791,807 11,459,716 24,251,523 24,235,410 

 
(1) Outstanding value of bond shown subsequent to a liability management transaction completed in March 2025. 
 
Medium and long term borrowings, as detailed in the above table, are governed by various financial and procedural covenants, in 
line with the standard terms of such agreements. If these covenants are not met, this may result in the borrowings becoming 
repayable on demand. For all material loan arrangements, the Company has complied with all covenants that were required to be 
met on, or before 31 December 2025, and has the right to defer settlement for a period of at least twelve months. 
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10. Financial Instruments (continued) 

The bonds and other borrowings outstanding for the year ended 31 December 2024 were as follows: 
 

US$’000 
Short term 

borrowings 

Medium and 
Long term 

borrowings 
Total 

borrowings 

Contractual 
repayments 

at hedged 
rates 

Bonds issued under EMTN Programme     
1.625% €600m bond due September 2025 616,007 - 616,007 713,760 

1.625% €500m bond due March 2026 - 507,784 507,784 565,750 

4.5% €500m bond due Sep 2028 - 537,438 537,438 528,300 

3.375% £300m bond due March 2029 - 333,135 333,135 394,680 

3.75% €500m bond due June 2029 - 529,505 529,505 545,800 

5.0% €500m bond due March 2031 - 545,289 545,289 528,460 

4.125% €750m bond due March 2032 - 795,524 795,524 818,700 

4.75% €745m sustainability linked bond due September 
2032 

- 784,424 784,424 745,423 

US Bonds     
5.375% $193m bond due April 2025 192,739 - 192,739 192,777 

4.875% $339m bond due May 2025 335,768 - 335,768 338,744 

4.75% $700m bond due April 2027 - 669,471 669,471 700,000 

4% $650m bond due September 2027 - 612,602 612,602 650,000 

2.25% $500m bond due March 2028 - 452,702 452,702 500,000 

4.5% $650m bond due March 2028 - 619,742 619,742 650,000 

3.875% $500m bond due March 2029 - 460,530 460,530 500,000 

5.625% $750m bond due April 2030 - 733,882 733,882 750,000 

2.625% $1bn bond due September 2030 - 810,634 810,634 1,000,000 

2.875% $500m bond due March 2031 - 424,635 424,635 500,000 
5.5% $900m bond due May 2033 - 841,496 841,496 900,000 

5.75% $1bn bond due April 2034 - 987,179 987,179 1,000,000 

3.95% $500m bond due September 2050 - 478,382 478,382 500,000 

4.75% $750m bond due March 2052 - 717,518 717,518 750,000 

6.00% $500m bond due April 2054 - 478,937 478,937 500,000 

 Bank Sustainability linked loan - 66,000 66,000 66,000 

 Interest payable 200,863 - 200,863 200,863 

Borrowings from capital markets and loan 1,345,377 12,386,809 13,732,186 14,539,257 

Borrowings from Group Companies 13,164,516 - 13,164,516 13,164,516 

Total Borrowings 14,509,893 12,386,809 26,896,702 27,703,773 
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10. Financial Instruments (continued) 

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value.  

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows: 

• Cash equivalents held in short-term treasury and liquidity funds are classified as level 1 in the fair value hierarchy and 
are valued using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments. 

• The fair values of derivative instruments are classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy and are valued using 
techniques based significantly on observable market data. Derivative instruments are traded in an active market but the 
nature of the derivative contracts are unique and between two counterparties for which quoted prices are not 
continuously available. 

• Borrowings designated in fair value hedges represent listed debt which is held at amortised cost, adjusted for the fair 
value of the hedged risk. The carrying value of these bonds at 31 December 2025 was $11,646 million (2024: $13,471 
million) and the fair value of these borrowings is $11,681 million (2024: $13,459 million), which is measured using 
quoted indicative broker prices and consequently categorised as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value 
of the remaining borrowings at amortised cost includes loans and bonds which are not designated into hedge 
relationships and the carrying value at amortised cost is considered to approximate the fair value. 

 

Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities 

The Company offsets financial assets and liabilities and presents them on a net basis in the balance sheet only where there is a 
currently legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and the Company intends to either settle the recognised amounts 
on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

At 31 December 2025, no over-the-counter derivatives entered into by the Company and recognised at fair value through profit and 
loss meet the requirements of IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, and therefore there was no offsetting. 

If certain credit events (such as default) were to occur, additional derivative instruments would be settled on a net basis under 
International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) agreements. Interest rate and cross currency interest rate swaps in an asset 
position totalling $462 million (2024: $133 million) of which $203 million (2024: $126 million) would be offset against those in a liability 
position totalling $313 million (2024: $848 million). In addition, certain intercompany loans are also subject to netting arrangements in 
certain credit events. Intercompany balances in a liability position totalling $484 million (2024: liability position of $489 million) would 
be offset against those in an asset position totalling $1,274 million (2024: asset position of $1,000 million). These are however 
presented on a gross basis in the balance sheet as the Company does not have a legally enforceable right to offset the amounts in 
the absence of a credit event occurring. 
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10. Financial Instruments (continued) 

The following table shows the effect of offsetting in the balance sheet due to financial instruments subject to enforceable netting 
arrangements at 31 December 2025: 

US$‘000 Note 
Gross 

amount 

Gross 
amount 

offset in 
the balance 

sheet 

Net amount 
presented in 
the balance 

sheet 

Amount 
subject to 

netting 
agreement Net amount 

Financial assets       
Derivative financial assets 11 461,591  - 461,591  (203,471) 258,120  

Receivables 8 29,517,453 - 29,517,453 (483,601) 29,033,852 

Cash and cash equivalents 11 2,735,782 - 2,735,782 - 2,735,782  

  32,714,826 - 32,714,826 (687,072) 32,027,754 

Financial liabilities       
Derivative financial liabilities 11 (312,860) - (312,860) 203,471 (109,389) 

Borrowings 11 (24,251,523) - (24,251,523) 483,601 (23,767,922) 

Other creditors  (215) - (215) - (215) 

  (24,564,598) - (24,564,598) 687,072 (23,877,526) 

 
 
The following table shows the effect of offsetting in the balance sheet due to financial instruments subject to enforceable netting 
arrangements at 31 December 2024: 

US$‘000 Note 
Gross 

amount 

Gross 
amount 

offset in 
the balance 

sheet 

Net amount 
presented in 
the balance 

sheet 

Amount 
subject to 

netting 
agreement Net amount 

Financial assets       
Derivative financial assets 11 133,220 - 133,220 (126,207) 7,013 

Receivables 8 28,652,180 - 28,652,180 (489,370) 28,162,810 

Cash and cash equivalents 11 3,977,174 - 3,977,174 - 3,977,174 

  32,762,574 - 32,762,574 (615,577) 32,146,997 

Financial liabilities       
Derivative financial liabilities 11 (847,716) - (847,716) 126,207 (721,509) 

Borrowings 11 (26,896,702) - (26,896,702) 489,370 (26,407,332) 

Other creditors  (597) - (597) - (597) 

  (27,745,015) - (27,745,015) 615,577 (27,129,438) 
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11. Financial risk management 

Overview 

The Anglo American plc Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, including documented treasury 
policies, counterparty limits and controlling and reporting structures. The types of risk exposure, the way in which such exposure is 
managed and quantification of the level of exposure in the balance sheet at 31 December 2025 is as follows: 

A. Liquidity risk 

The Company ensures that there are sufficient committed loan facilities (including refinancing, where necessary) to meet short-term 
business requirements, after taking into account its cash and cash equivalents. 

The expected undiscounted cash flows of the Company’s related debt and other financial liabilities, by remaining contractual maturity, 
based on conditions existing at the balance sheet date, are as follows: 

 

US$’000 

Within 1 
year or on 

demand 
Between 1-2 

years 
Between 2-3 

years 
Between 3-4 

years 
Between 4-5 

years 
After 5 
years Total 

At 31 December 2025        
Borrowings - (845,307) (1,208,500) (1,489,140) (1,750,000) (6,488,739) (11,781,686) 

Borrowings from Group 
companies(1) 

(12,605,900) - - - - - (12,605,900) 

Expected future interest payments (527,117) (513,121) (472,908) (427,517) (361,154) (2,382,938) (4,684,755) 

Derivatives hedging debt – net 
settled 

(91,558) (66,825) (57,203) (38,407) (38,668)  (41,504)  (334,165) 

Derivatives hedging debt – gross 
settled        

- Gross inflows 120,663 - - - - - 120,663 

- Gross outflows (121,876) - - - - - (121,876) 

Other financial liabilities - - - - - (79) (79) 

Total (13,225,788) (1,425,253) (1,738,611) (1,955,064) (2,149,822) (8,913,260) (29,407,798) 

 
 

US$’000 

Within 1 
year or on 

demand 
Between 1-2 

years 
Between 2-3 

years 
Between 3-4 

years 
Between 4-5 

years 
After 5 
years Total 

At 31 December 2024        
Borrowings (1,156,121) (520,500) (1,350,000) (1,670,500) (1,396,850) (8,042,795) (14,136,766) 

Borrowings from Group 
companies(1) 

(13,164,436) - - - - - (13,164,436) 

Expected future interest payments (562,772) (557,591) (532,508) (469,622) (416,295) (2,721,418) (5,260,206) 

Derivatives hedging debt – net 
settled 

(196,558) (137,718) (125,412) (86,797) (59,176) (95,324) (700,985) 

Derivatives hedging debt – gross 
settled        

- Gross inflows 1,100,406 636,668 113,174 629,790 975,325 1,425,158 4,880,521 

- Gross outflows (1,283,270) (743,080) (169,706) (711,863) (1,044,191) (1,499,984) (5,452,094) 

Other financial liabilities - - - - - (79) (79) 

Total (15,262,751) (1,322,221) (2,064,452) (2,308,992) (1,941,187) (10,934,442) (33,834,045) 
 

(1) Where there are non-USD denominated borrowings from companies within the Group, foreign currency forwards are entered into 
to reduce the currency risk. The foreign currency forward derivative liability balance at 31 December 2025 is $1 million (2024: $3 
million), and all instruments are due to mature within one year. 
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11. Financial risk management (continued) 

A. Liquidity risk (continued) 

During the year, the company extended its $3.7 billion facility now maturing in November 2030 and one $1.0 billion facility now 
maturing in November 2026. Both facilities were undrawn at 31 December 2025. 

The company has outstanding lending committed facilities with Group companies of $2.7 billion (2024: $2.7 billion). The amount drawn 
at 31 December 2025 is $1.3 billion (2024: $1.0 billion). 

B. Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a loss to the Company by failing to pay its obligation. 

The Company’s principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and derivative financial instruments. The 
Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk primarily arises from these financial assets and is as follows: 

 

US$’000 2025 2024 
Cash and cash equivalents 2,735,782 3,977,174 

Receivables 29,517,453 28,652,180 

Derivative financial assets 461,591  133,220 

Total 32,714,826 32,762,574 

 
The Company limits credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments through diversification of exposures with a range 
of financial institutions approved by the Board. Counterparty limits are set for each financial institution with reference to credit ratings 
assigned by Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch Ratings, shareholder equity (in case of relationship banks) and fund size (in case 
of asset managers). The Company's intercompany receivables are the primary driver of the Company's exposure to credit risk. 

C. Foreign exchange and interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk arises due to fluctuations in interest rates which impact on the value of short-term investments and financing activities. 
The Company uses interest rate and cross-currency derivatives to convert the majority of borrowings to USD floating rates of interest. 

In respect of financial assets, the Company’s policy is to invest cash at floating rates of interest and to maintain cash reserves in 
short-term investments to maintain liquidity. 
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11. Financial risk management (continued) 

The exposure of the Company to interest rate and currency risk is in respect of financial assets as follows: 

 

Floating rate financial assets   
US$‘000 2025 2024 

 Cash and cash equivalents - US dollar 2,734,049 3,975,624 

Cash and cash equivalents – non-USD denominated 1,733 1,550 

Total (excluding derivatives) 2,735,782 3,977,174 

Derivatives 461,591  133,220 

Total financial assets (excluding receivables) 3,197,373 4,110,394 

 
 

The effect of derivatives used to hedge interest and currency risk is displayed in the below table. The table shows the carrying value 
of external borrowings together with the fair value at the balance sheet date of the associated swaps; the maturity of which is analysed 
to match the maturity of the underlying bonds: 

 

 
US$’000 

Within 1 
year or on 

demand 
Between 1-2 

years 
Between 2-5 

years After 5 years Total 

At 31 December 2025      
Total borrowings(1) (185,849) (828,999) (4,262,186) (6,368,503) (11,645,537) 

Derivative effect - (17,773) (63,677) 222,273 140,823 

Total hedged borrowings (185,849) (846,772) (4,325,863) (6,146,230) (11,504,714) 

      
At 31 December 2024      
Total borrowings(1) (1,150,095) (507,784) (4,215,126) (7,597,898) (13,470,903) 

Derivative effect (105,074) (56,855) (234,869) (340,206) (737,004) 

Total hedged borrowings (1,255,169) (564,639) (4,449,995) (7,938,104) (14,207,907) 
 

(1) Excludes an amount of $nil million (2024: $195 million) of borrowings held at fixed rate and a loan of $nil million (2024: $66 million). 
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11. Financial risk management (continued) 

The Company uses cross currency interest rate swaps to swap foreign currency debt issued in US dollars. The exposure of the 
Company to interest rate and currency risk with respect to financial liabilities is as follows: 
 

US$’000 Total 
Floating rate 
borrowings 

Fixed rate 
borrowings 

Effective 
interest rate 
% 

Weighted 
average for 
which rate is 
fixed in years 

At 31 December 2025      
US dollar (7,799,949) - (7,799,949) 4.59 9.53 

Sterling (384,011) - (384,011) 3.38 3.19 

Euro (3,461,577) - (3,461,577) 4.42 5.22 

Gross borrowings(1) 
(excluding hedges) 

(11,645,537) - (11,645,537) 4.50 8.04 

Impact of derivatives(2) - (11,645,537) 11,645,537   
Gross borrowings (after hedges) (11,645,537) (11,645,537) -   
Borrowings from Group companies & Other 
creditors 

(12,605,986)     
Total Borrowings (24,251,523)     
Derivatives (312,860)     
Total financial liabilities (24,564,383)     

 
 

US$’000 Total 
Floating rate 

borrowings 
Fixed rate 

borrowings 
Effective 

interest rate % 

Weighted 
average for 

which rate is 
fixed in years 

At 31 December 2024      
US dollar (8,988,496) (66,059) (8,922,437) 4.53 9.28 

Sterling (343,436) - (343,436) 3.38 4.19 

Euro (4,400,254) - (4,400,254) 3.71 4.79 

Gross borrowings(1) 
(excluding hedges) 

(13,732,186) (66,059) (13,666,127) 4.24 7.71 

Impact of derivatives(2) - (13,470,903) 13,470,903   
Gross borrowings (after hedges) (13,732,186) (13,536,962) (195,224)   
Borrowings from Group companies & Other 
creditors 

(13,164,516)     
Total Borrowings (26,896,702)     
Derivatives (847,716)     
Total financial liabilities (27,744,418)     
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11. Financial risk management (continued) 

(1) At 31 December 2024 a US$193 million 5.375% bond due April 2025 was retained as a fixed rate exposure. This bond matured in 
2025.  

(2) The Company is exposed to floating rates of interest. The majority of the borrowings are converted to floating rates of interest using 
interest rate contracts. Intercompany interest is predominantly based on floating rates in line with the benchmark rate on the 
Company’s borrowings. 

Amounts payable to fellow Group companies are unsecured and are entitled to a relevant market rate, including a margin based on 
the weighted average of the Group’s return on cash investments. 

There is minimal exposure to currency risk as external borrowings are retained or converted to USD using cross currency swaps. 
Intercompany balances are predominately in USD. 

Based on the interest rate exposures and net foreign currency detailed above, and considering the effects of the hedging 
arrangements in place and offsetting impact of intercompany receivable, management considers that earnings and equity are not 
materially sensitive to reasonable foreign exchange or interest rate movements in respect of the financial instruments held at 31 
December 2025 or 31 December 2024. 

 

12. Preference shares 

US$’000 2025 2024 

   
Authorised:   
50,000 3% cumulative preference shares of £1 each (2024: 50,000 3%) 79 79 

   
Called up, allotted and fully paid:   
50,000 3% cumulative preference shares of £1 each (2024: 50,000 3%) 79 79 

   
 
The 3% preference shares of £1 each entitle the holders to receive a cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of 3% per annum on 
the paid-up capital. On a return of capital on winding up, the holders of preference shares have the right to the repayment of a sum 
equal to the nominal capital and any premiums paid up or credited as paid up on the preference shares held by them, and accruals, 
if any, of the preferential dividend whether accrued or not up to the date of commencement of winding up. 
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13. Called-up share capital 

US$’000 2025 2024 
   

Authorised:   
1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of US$1 each (2024: 1,000,000,000) 1,000,000 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Called up, allotted and fully paid:   
5,700 ordinary shares of US$1 each (2024: 5,700) 6 6 

 6 6 
 

14. Related party transactions 

At 31 December 2025, as identified in note 15, Anglo American plc is the Company’s ultimate parent company. 

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption granted by Financial Reporting Standard 101 not to disclose transactions or 
balances between entities where 100% of the voting rights are controlled by the Group. 

Related party transactions with members of the Group that are not wholly owned are predominantly intercompany loans and are 
disclosed below: 

US$’000 2025 2024 
   

Transactions with related parties:   
Interest income 88,926 85,016 

Interest expense (66,514) (145,916) 
  
 Balances with related parties:   
Receivables from related parties 1,273,906 1,000,064 
Payables to related parties (1,049,657) (2,219,787) 

 

15. Ultimate parent company 

The immediate and ultimate parent company and controlling entity is Anglo American plc, a company incorporated in the United 
Kingdom and registered in England and Wales. 

Anglo American plc is head of the largest and smallest group of companies of which the Company is a member, and for which 
consolidated financial statements are prepared. 

Copies of the consolidated financial statements of Anglo American plc, which include the results of the Company, are available from 
Anglo American plc at 17 Charterhouse St, London EC1N 6RA and on the Group website. 

 

16. Post balance sheet events 

No post balance sheet events were identified. 
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